

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
APPELLATE CIVIL DIVISION AY

Case No.: 50-2020-AP-000042-CAXX-MB
Lower Tribunal Case No. 50-2019-SC-019779-XXXX-MB

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS, INC.
Appellants,

v.

CHERI HAYNIE,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COUNTY COURT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Evan M. Rosen

Florida Bar # 120103

erosen@evanmrosen.com

For Service: eservice@evanmrosen.com

Law Offices of Evan M. Rosen, P.A.

2719 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite B-224

Hollywood, FL 33020

Telephone: (754) 400-5150

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Quest relies on statements not supported by the Record and it has not met its burden on appeal. | 4 |
| II. Ms. Haynie stated a cause of action. | 7 |
| III. Quest’s Affidavit improperly relies on hearsay and does not establish a meritorious defense or excusable neglect. | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 17 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Bequer v. National City Bank</i> , 46 So. 3d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Black</i> , 45 Fla. L. Weekly D2296a (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 7, 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) | 6 |
| <i>Florida Highway Patrol v. Jackson</i> , 288 So. 3d 1179 (Fla. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>G & S Development Corp. v. Seitlin</i> , 47 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) | 6 |
| <i>George v. Radcliffe</i> , 753 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gibraltar Service Corp. v. Lone & Associates, Inc.</i> , 488 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>John Crescent, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 382 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)..... | 9 |
| <i>North Shore Hospital, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 143 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1962)..... | 4 |
| <i>Plotkin v. Deatrnick Leasing Co.</i> , 267 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Santiago v. Mauna Loa Investments, LLC</i> , 189 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2016)... 5, 7, 13, 14 | |
| <i>Scherer v. Club, Inc.</i> , 328 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Schwab & Co., Inc. v. Breezy Bay, Inc.</i> , 360 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978). | 13 |
| <i>Singh v. U.S. Bank, N.A. for Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc.</i> , 223 So. 3d 436 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Somero v. Hendry Gen. Hosp.</i> , 467 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Suntrust Mortg. v. Torrenega</i> , 153 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) | 11 |
| <i>Winky's Inc. v. Francis</i> , 229 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969) | 13 |
| <i>Yisrael v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2008) | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| § 90.104(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2019) | 6 |
| § 90.801, Fla. Stat. (2019)..... | 12 |
| § 90.803(18)(b), Fla. Stat. (2019) | 9 |
| § 90.803(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1995) | 11, 12 |
| § 559.72(9), Fla. Stat. (2019)..... | 7, 8 |

Other Authorities

C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 803.18b (2020 Edition).....9

Rules

Fla. Sm. Cl. R. 7.050(a)(1).....7

Fla. Sm. Cl. R. 7.170.....5
